

C.A. No. 13-1246

**In the United States
Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit**

NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION**

Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

JIM BOB BOWMAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

**BRIEF FOR NEW UNION
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION**
Intervenor-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 8

1. NUWF has standing to sue Bowman for violating the Act when asserting, on behalf of its members, injuries in fact which were traceable to Bowman’s violation of the Act and which are redressable by the Court 8

 a. To Establish Injury-In-Fact Appellants Must Show Their Members Have Suffered Injury to Their Aesthetic and Environmental Interests. 9

 b. Appellants’ Injuries-In-Fact are Traceable to Bowman’s Conduct..... 12

 c. The Act’s Civil Penalty will Redress NUWF’s Injuries 13

2. There is a continuing or ongoing violation as required by § 505(a) of the Act for subject matter jurisdiction, when the activities that violated the Act occurred wholly in the past, are not likely to be continued or repeated in the future, and have been addressed by regulatory agency action. 14

 a. Bowman’s action is not a current violation. 15

 b. Bowman’s conduct is not reasonably likely to occur in the future. 17

 c. The violation was addressed by a regulatory action..... 18

 d. The Court should uphold the District court’s ruling that Bowman’s action is not an ongoing violation..... 19

3. NUWF’s citizen suit has been barred by the New Union Department of Environmental Protection’s diligent prosecution of Bowman when NUDEP investigated the allegations of the violation, negotiated a settlement agreement, issued an administrative order, and entered a motion for decree incorporating that agreement and order before the district court. 20

 a. NUDEP commenced a diligent prosecution..... 22

 b. NUDEP diligently prosecuted Bowman..... 23

 c. NUDEP commenced a civil action..... 24

 d. NUDEP commenced its action in a court of the United States. 24

e. This Court should uphold the district court’s decision that NUWF’s suit is barred by NUDEP’s diligent prosecution of Bowman.	24
4. Bowman violated the Act when he moved dredged and fill material from one part of the wetland adjacent to a navigable water to another part of the same wetland.	25
a. Discharge constitutes the addition of a pollutant under the Act according to EPA’s interpretation of “pollutant”.....	27
b. Addition of pollutant includes activities like sidecasting.	27
c. EPA’s interpretation of “addition” and “discharge” as including redeposits like sidecasting is reasonable.	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Am. Canoe Ass'n v. Murphy Farms, Inc.,
326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 14

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997) 11

Avoyelles Sportsman's League, Inc. v. Marsh,
715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 27

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 167 (1997) 15, 18, 19

Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe R.R. Co.,
516 U.S. 152 (1996) 30

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 28

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Services (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) *passim*

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977). 1

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.,
484 U.S. 49 (1987) 15, 18, 19, 21

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992). 8, 9, 10, 12, 13

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 5

Rapanos v. U.S.,
547 U.S. 715 (2006) 26

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972). 10

Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
531 U.S. 139 (2001) 26

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).	9, 11, 12
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 557 (1870).	26
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).	22
<i>U.S. v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 199, 203 (1968).	17
<i>U.S. v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).	26
<i>U.S. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).	10
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).	12, 13
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).	11
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).	17
